
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul James, Governance Services 
on 01432 260460 or e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 8 April 2013 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260460 
Email: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the General Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EPJ Harvey 
  

Councillor EMK Chave  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor DW Greenow  
Councillor EPJ Harvey  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor RL Mayo  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor GR Swinford  
Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein Secondary School Governor 
Mr T Plumer Primary School Parent Governors 
Mr P Sell Church of England 

 
 

 Voting Co-
optees (for 
education 
matters only) 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  8 APRIL 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   9 - 14  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised. Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so 
long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have 
a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working 
days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. DIGITAL STRATEGY 2013/18   15 - 32  
   
 To consider a new Digital Strategy 2013/18 encompassing information 

management, technology, communications and engagement. 
 

 

   
8. RISING TO THE CHALLENGE & ROOT AND BRANCH PROGRAMMES     
   
 To inform the Committee of the work to date on the Rising to the Challenge 

and Root and Branch Programmes. There will be a report going to cabinet, 
the purpose of which is set out below: 

 
The purpose of this report is to ensure that Cabinet are aware of the 
work that has been undertaken within the two programmes of Rising 
to the Challenge and Root and Branch and how this impacts on the 
business of the council in delivering services. In particular Cabinet is 
asked to consider the outputs and recommendations arising from the 

• Closure of the Rising to the Challenge (RTTC) Programme 
• Progress on implementation of the Phase 1 Root and Branch 

Report to 
follow 



 

 

Reviews 
• Findings and proposals from the Phase 2 Root and Branch 

Reviews 
• Early findings and action from Phase 3 Root and Branch 

Reviews 
• Proposals arising from the full Root and Branch Programme 

Review 
 
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 

   
9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   33 - 54  
   
 To consider 
[...]
ith 
Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located 
in the circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7



8



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 4 March 2013 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor EPJ Harvey (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: EMK Chave, BA Durkin, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, Mayo, 

AJW Powers, R Preece, GR Swinford and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen (for agenda item 7) and PD Price (Cabinet Member – 

Corporate Services) 
  
Officers: Mrs N Bridges, Sustainable Communities Manager, Mr B Proctor, Head of 

Communications and Engagement (Interim); Mrs J Lewis, Assistant Director 
People, Policy and Partnership; Mr G Hardy Governance Services Manager; 
Miss G Dean, Scrutiny Officer; Mr p James, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors: EPJ Harvey; JW Hope; RC Hunt; Miss E 
Lowenstein, and Mr P Sell. 
 

46. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor JW Powers substituted for Councillor EPJ Harvey. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: that  

1. the minutes of the meeting held 1 February 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman; and 

2. subject to substituting the word ‘barring’ for the word ‘baring’ in Minute No 43 
in the top line of agenda page 9, the minutes of the meeting held 11 February 
2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
49. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
No suggestions for scrutiny had been received. 
 

50. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
Two sets of questions had been received. The first set were from Mr Packman and had been 
submitted in connection with agenda item 7 – Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership.  
The second set had been received from Mrs Morawiecka and had been submitted in 
connection with agenda item 9 – Freedom of Information and Arm’s Length Companies.  The 
questions, together with written response, were circulated at the meeting.  A copy has been 
placed in the minutes book and on line. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

 

 
The Chairman reminded the public that questions need to directly relate to an item on 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: that the questions together with the written responses be noted. 
 

51. HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REPORT   
 
The Committee received an update on the current priorities and issues for the 
Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership (HCSP). 
 
Public questions had been received from Mr Packman. See Minute No 50. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Superintendent I Powell (West Mercia Police) and Mrs Liz 
Smith, Chief Officer (Herefordshire) West Mercia Probation Trust, both members of the 
Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group.  The Committee noted that Councillor WLS 
Bowen and Councillor DB Wilcox, also in attendance, were the Council’s representatives 
on the Police and Crime Panel (PCP). 
 
The Sustainable Communities Manager presented the report and highlighted that the 
County was a low crime area; this was the third year of a three year strategy; the 
strategy was refreshed annually and results from community engagement had been 
incorporated into this strategy.  The strategy provided a framework for how partners will 
work together and target resources to where they are needed in the most efficient and 
effective way.  The four priorities for 2013- 2014 are: Integrated Offender Management 
(IOM); Alcohol Harm Reduction; Empowered Localities, and Domestic Violence and 
Abuse.  Two cross-cutting themes had also been identified namely: Education and 
Substance Misuse. 
 
Councillor Wilcox, Councillor Bowen and the Sustainable Communities Manager briefly 
outlined some of the role; relationship and budget responsibility between the new Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC), the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and the 
Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership (HCSP).  
 
During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 
 

• While discussing various aspects of domestic violence and abuse it was 
acknowledged that abuse also occurred to a wide range of the population e.g. 
men; the elderly; teenage children to parents, who also needed access to 
services and this aspect was being addressed by the multi-agency working 
group.  

• Previously work on Integrated Offender Management had focussed on the top 
20% of offenders with each professional service concentrating on its own area of 
responsibility.  The focus was now being widened, professional services were 
being brought together and information was being shared between services to 
ensure efficiencies in intelligence gathering and to provide targeted help or 
advice to offenders including housing and job advice. 

• Responding to whether sensible driving and reducing speeding vehicles, which 
wasn’t just caused by the young or drunk, was seen as a high priority the 
Committee were informed that it was a high priority and, together with the Safer 
Roads Partnership, fundi
[...]
proposals. 

• With the introduction of new mobile technology intended to free police officers 
from returning to the police station, Members questioned how officers were 
coping with the patchy mobile signal in the County.  Superintendent Powell 
responded that testing of new technology was on-going with good feedback 
being received so far. Managing a patchy signal should be part of the officer’s 
local knowledge. 

• Further information on a number of on-going Community Safety projects would 
be made available in the near future. 

 
The Chairman thanked Superintendent Powell; Mrs Smith and the Council’s 
representatives on the PCP for attending. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and the refreshed Herefordshire Community Safety 
Strategy 2011-14 be noted. 
 

52. WEB-BASED TECHNOLOGIES (DIGITAL CHANNELS)   
 
The Committee received a presentation on web-based technologies (digital channels) 
and; 

• Were updated on the progress of the digital channels work.  
• Considered the approach being considered to future web development projects; 

and  
• Received an update on the options being considered around the wider role of 

technology in communications, engagement and service delivery. 
 
The Head of Communications and Engagement (Interim) gave a presentation on web-
based technologies, a copy of the hand-out for which has been placed in the Committee 
minute book.  The presentation summarised the work undertaken on the digital channels 
project; what had been achieved; what was still to be achieved and outlined the 
approach for the next phase of the digital channels work. 
 
In the course of the presentation the following principal points were noted: 
 

11



 

 

• The project was part of a programme of work to improve customer services to 
enable services to be transacted online alongside improved phone and face to 
face contact. 

• A large number of services were to be migrated to one site by the end of 2012. 
• Technology in use at the start of the project wa
[...]
man be 
authorised to discus with officers the scope for a Task & Finish review and report 
back to a future meeting. 
 

At 11.56am the Committee adjourned and resumed at approximately 12.10pm 
 

53. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND ARM'S LENGTH COMPANIES   
 
The Committee were informed of the position in respect of the extent and application of 
the Freedom of Information Legislation (FOI) to arm’s length companies. 
 
Public questions had been received from Mrs Morawiecka. See Minute No 50. 
 
The Governance Services Manager presented the report and highlighted that: FOI was 
applicable to Public Authorities which included the Council; other Public Authorities and 
external organisations may hold information on behalf of the Council in which case a 
request received by the Council may mean obtaining this information in order to comply 
with the law; in some cases however, external organisations may hold information 
arising from their work with the Council but this was outside the scope of FOI; there are 
some commonly identified factors that may indicate on what basis information was held 

12



 

 

by external organisations, and there may be valid exemptions from disclosure that 
should be applied, which may take into account the adverse impact disclosure could 
have on the Council, the holder of the information or a third party.  He also highlighted 
that in the case of companies set up by Public Bodies with 100% of the shares owned by 
that body, those companies are also taken to be Public Authorities for the purposes of 
the legislation. In the case of Hereford Futures Ltd the Council did not own 100% of the 
shares. 

Responding to comments concerning the increased role Councils now have in 
‘commissioning’ services and the need for public accountability of resources the 
Governance Services Manager commented that while government had indicated that it 
may be considering amending the FOI Act to take into account this expanding role, no 
timetable for change had been issued. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the use of the term ‘Arm’s Length Company’ and the 
potential for political involvement. 
 
A point was made that even if a service was ‘commissioned out’ the Council shouldn’t 
lose control over how that service was run and the accountability for it.  The rational for 
commissioning out the service should be questioned in the first place. 
 
There was general agreement with paragraph 15.3 of the report that there should be a 
presumption of disclosure under the Act so any ‘borderline’ decisions should come down 
in favour of making information public. 
 
Reference was made to a Member question to Council on 23 November 2012 regarding 
the availability of minutes of Hereford Futures Ltd. 
 
The Committee noted that the FOI Act was a complex area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

54. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TASK & FINISH GROUP 
ON COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY   
 
The Committee considered the Executive’s response and action plan following the Task 
& Finish review of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
The Committee commissioned a Task and Finish Group to undertake a review of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The initial findings of the Group were presented to 
the Committee on 10 December 2012 and subsequently forwarded to the Executive for 
consideration.  The Cabinet Member Environment, Housing & Planning considered the 
findings and agreed the Executive response on 17 January 2013. The action plan was 
contained in the agenda. 
 
The Committee note that the Cabinet Member had accepted the review and that the 
action plan indicated a predominantly positive response to the recommendations.  The 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task & Finish Group had met to continue its work and 
would report its further findings in due course. 
 
The Committee further noted that a preliminary draft CIL charging schedule had been 
submitted to Cabinet on 27 February prior to being put out for initial consultation. 
 
On questioning whether the levy would create a post code lottery for development the 
Committee were informed that if different levy rates were set then the areas involved 
would have to be clearly indicated on an Ordinance Survey map. 
 

13



 

 

Referring to recommendation 6 – locality-based approach to managing infrastructure 
project – Members of the T&F Group briefly commented upon the various percentages of 
the levy to be allocated to different purposes e.g. administration; to the local town or 
parish and to the Council for strategic projects. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

a) the Executive response to the Task & Finish Review on CIL be noted; and  
b) it was noted that the Task & Finish Group had recommenced its work and 

would report its findings back to this Committee in due course. 
 

55. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee should have earlier input to budget monitoring. 
 
It was also suggested that the Committee should have greater engagement in 
scrutinising the Core Strategy/Local Development Framework. 
 
While the Robert Francis QC report into the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust 
principally referred to adult social care and health scrutiny, there were a number of 
recommendations that effected scrutiny as a whole and therefore Member training was 
being arrange to update members on various aspects of scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED: That the committee work programme be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm CHAIRMAN 

14



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Dominic Latham, Service Manager ICT 
Strategy and Commissioning on Tel: (01432) 383186 

 

 
  

 

MEETING: GENERAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: DIGITAL STRATEGY 2013/18 

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PEOPLE, POLICY & 
PARTNERSHIP 

 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

4. Purpose 

To consider a new Digital Strategy 2013/18 encompassing information management, 
technology, communications and engagement. 

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the Digital Strategy 2013/18 be noted and any recommendations on the 
Strategy be forwarded for consideration by Cabinet; and 

(b) the Commercial & Commissioning Board ensure that the principles 
within the strategy inform future commissioning arrangements. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The Digital Strategy will guide the future development and implementation of 
technology infrastructure, information management, and tools to support effective 
communication and engagement focused on delivering the priorities within the 
Corporate Plan. 

•  The strategy, supporting the customer service strategy, will provide customers with 
easier access to information and services at a time of their choosing. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 In light of changes to the organisational structure and direction, and to take account of 
developments in new technology and social media channels, the current Herefordshire 
Public Services ICT Strategy (agreed in 2011) needs updating.  

7.2 If there is no overarching strategy in place there is no strategic framework to guide 
investment. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The strategy broadly lays down key guiding principles, supported by a clear delivery plan, 
which enables Herefordshire Council to meet its priorities in the most cost effective way. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 The purpose of the Digital Strategy is to provide the framework through which technology 
and information support delivery of the Corporate Plan; it seeks to balance investment 
required to maintain and enhance technology services used by customers, employees, 
partners, and businesses with cost savings that can be made.  

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 The aim is to use available technologies to improve service 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 8 April 2013 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: EMK Chave, BA Durkin, JW Hope MBE, RC Hunt, TM James, 

Brig P Jones CBE, AJW Powers, R Preece, GR Swinford and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors: RB Hamilton (Cabinet Member - Environment, Housing & 

Planning), JG Jarvis (Leader of the Council), AW Johnson (Cabinet Member - 
Financial MAnagement), MD Lloyd-Hayes, PM Morgan (Cabinet Member - 
Health & Wellbeing) NP Nenadich, GJ Powell (Cabinet MEber - Education & 
Infrastructure) and PD Price (Cabinet Member – Corporate Services). 

  
Officers: D Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive; G Hughes, Director for Places & 

Communities; J Lewis, Assistant Director People, Policy and Partnership; D 
Latham, Service Manager ICT Strategy and Commissioning; B Proctor, Head 
of Communications and Engagement; J Edwards, Root & Branch Programme 
Support; J Jones, Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer; G Dean, 
Scrutiny Officer; P James, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor EPJ Harvey and Mr P Sell. 
 

57. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor JW Powers substituted for Councillor EPJ Harvey (Vice-Chairman).  
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. MINUTES   
 
In relation to minute No 53 – Freedom of Information and Arms’ Length Companies - a 
Member sought clarification concerning the minute regarding the Council’s part in the 
ownership of Hereford Futures Ltd.  The Head of Governance undertook to check the facts 
and report back. 
 
A Member remarked that further information had been given concerning the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and suggested that further explanation be included in Minute 53.  It was 
noted that the findings of the Task & Finish review were expected to be reported to the May 
2013 Committee and therefore the Committee agreed to await the final report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

1. In relation to Minute 52 – Web-Based Technologies (Digital Channels) - the 
second bullet point on agenda page 12 be amended to read were to have been 
migrated… 

2. Subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting held 4 March 2013 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 

3. A report be scheduled for a future meeting clarifying the Council’s part in 
the ownership of Hereford Futures Ltd. 

 
60. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
Mrs E Morawiecka suggested that arising from the report to the 4 March 2013 meeting 
concerning Freedom of Information and Arm’s Length Companies (see Minutes No 53) 
the Committee should question various aspects of the ownership of Hereford Futures 
Ltd.  She suggested that elements of the report may have been erroneous or misleading 
and the Council did own the company and that this had implications for its operation and 
governance. She had already written to the Council’s Monitoring Officer on this matter.  
The Chairman thanked Mrs Morawiecka for her suggestion and in view of the complexity 
of her statements suggested that she put her points in writing via the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 

61. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received from the public on matters specifically on the agenda. 
 

62. DIGITAL STRATEGY 2013/18   
 
The Committee considered a new Digital Strategy 2013/18 encompassing information 
management, technology, communications and engagement. 
 
The Assistant Director People, Policy and Partnerships highlighted that the Digital 
Strategy would guide the future development and implementation of technology 
infrastructure, information management, and tools to support effective communication 
and engagement focusing on delivering the priorities within the Corporate Plan. It would 
also support the customer services strategy by providing customers with easier access 
to information and services at a time of their choosing. 
 
The Digital Strategy 2013/18 was due to be considered by Cabinet on 18 April 2013. 
 
During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 
 

• The Committee sought clarification on a number of technical terms used in the 
report following which it was suggested that a glossary of terms be included in 
the strategy. 

• While the aim of the strategy was to be ‘digital by default’ it was acknowledged 
that some residents would, for various reasons, be unable to use or access 
digital technology and ways of how to support them would need to be addressed. 
The end user was fundamental to the strategy. 

• With the increased availability of broadband in the county it will be important to 
ensure that the needs of vulnerable groups e.g the elderly or less well off, were 
understood. The availability of broadband would help for example social workers 
to quickly access up to date information on specific cases and provide an efficient 
interaction with residents. 

• In response to comments concerning issuing staff with mobile technology the 
Committee were informed that lessons were being learned from when councillors 
had been issued with digital devices.  It was important the right devices were 
provided to staff to ensure maximum benefits were derived and that staff were 
confident in using it. 

• Training in the use and security of tablet devices would be a key component to 
deriving efficiencies. 

• As with many systems in the Council, any digital system would need to have a 
business continuity plan to ensure that services continued during any disruption 



 

e.g. power outages.  In relation to security and the proposed use of cloud 
solutions the Committee were informed that a number of measures could be 
taken to increase the levels of security.  The Council would also learn from the 
experiences of other local authorities and take advice from manufacturers. 

• Procedures for the disposal or recycling of redundant IT equipment were in place 
and were kept under review. 

• Concerning the security of both data and systems the Committee were informed 
that this was continually reviewed to ensure that both were as secure as practical 
in accordance with international standards.  

• It was commented that the report offered no ‘alternative options’. This was noted 
and in the current economic climate it would be sensible to keep all options open.  
Learning from best practice at other councils would be taken into account. 

• Responding to questions on the financial implications the Committee were 
informed that while the strategy itself had no direct costs, any investment 
proposal to drive the delivery would be reported via normal governance 
processes.  It was acknowledged that in addition to Hoople staff, extra specialist 
IT staff may be needed.  It was suggested that Cabinet needed to assess the full 
financial implications arising from the strategy, including both the investment 
required and the potential savings. 

• IT related contracts were reviewed and when appropriate renegotiated.  The 
utilisation of IT systems had produced staff savings over the last year. 

• It was questioned whether the objectives of the strategy were aligned with the 
Herefordshire 2020 Review. 

 
Resolved that  

1. The report and the draft Digital Strategy 2013/18 be noted and the following 
be considered by Cabinet when considering the Strategy for approval: 

2. That it is essential that Cabinet assesses the full financial implications, 
both investment required and potential savings, for the Digital Strategy 
2013/18; 

3. That the Strategy is written in plain English and a glossary of terms used 
be included; 

4. That Cabinet ensures that the Strategy addresses issues of potential 
exclusion of certain social groups or lack of access to broadband 
connection. 

5. Emphasis needs to be given to data security to ensure that data storage 
systems, whether internal servers or external cloud solutions, are as 
secure as possible. 

6. That staff are adequately trained to ensure that software and systems are 
fully utilised and that staff are confident in their usage. 

7. That Cabinet ensures that the Strategy is aligned with the Herefordshire 
2020 Review. 

 
At 11.12am the Committee adjourned and reconvened at 11.22am 

 
63. RISING TO THE CHALLENGE & ROOT AND BRANCH PROGRAMMES   

 
The Committee were informed of the work to date on the Rising to the Challenge and 
Root and Branch Review Programmes. 
 
A draft of the report to Cabinet dated 18 April 2013 had been circulated to Members and 
published on the website prior to the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Financial Management) highlighted that the savings identified 
through Root & Branch Review Programme had been a key element in setting the 
2013/14 budget and therefore was not open to change.  Further significant savings 
would have to be identified for future years.  He invited the Committee to consider how it 



 

wanted to engage in the development of the future Council through proposals for the 
Herefordshire 2020 review.  The Council needed to re-engage in a common sense of 
future purpose. 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that the Council still had major issues to address 
and hoped that all political groups would work together to the benefit of the County. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported that: the Rising to the Challenge Programme had 
been established for the Council and NHS Herefordshire and that this had produced 
savings and lessons had been learned from that work; Phase 1 of the Root & Branch 
Review had been signed off by Cabinet and savings had been identified; Phases 2 and 3 
had been accelerated with savings agreed by Council in February 2013 as part of the 
budget process; the proposal now was  that the Herefordshire 2020 review would include 
all remaining work from the review programme.  Work was on-going in the high risk area 
of services to adults and vulnerable people with resources being moved to support 
delivery in key areas. 
 
During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 

• The Committee considered that the only flexibility in the budget was in the area of 
discretionary spend and suggested that if any of the identified savings weren’t 
delivered the shortfall would need to be made up from the discretionary areas.  
Cabinet needed to give careful consideration to how discretionary budgets were 
used. 

• A member questioned some of the financial figures presented in the report e.g. at 
pages 17 and 42 of the supplement to the agenda and suggested that a true 
picture could only be deduced by comparison to figures provided in previous 
reports. The Committee agreed that given the heightened public focus on 
budgetary matters reports needed to avoid ambiguity. 

• The Committee noted that the savings identified on page 42 of the report had 
now been updated. 

• Responding to comments about the need to keep to budget, the Cabinet Member 
(Financial Management) reported that robust management and monitoring plans 
were in place to deliver the savings. 

• Responding to questions concerning the ‘integration of the commissioning of all 
public transport’ (referred to at page 25 of the report) the Cabinet Member 
(Education & Infrastructure) reported that a meeting with local public transport 
providers was due to be held the following day to discuss a range of possible 
budget saving and efficiency measures.  This would particularly focus on the 
further integration of school/college/public bus services.  He also reported that 
the Council could act as facilitator to enable a number of parish councils to 
commission bus services in their parishes. 

• The Rising to the Challenge and Root and Branch programmes had delivered 
some positive learning about services, customers and managing change, along 
with significant savings for 2013/14 and beyond and the opportunity to do things 
differently. The proposals to re-scope and move to Herefordshire 2020, to 
encompass two key themes of ‘future Council’ and ‘savings’, would give the 
Council greater clarity about what it is does and how it was going afford it. 

• It was suggested that clear communication was essential to ensure that the 
Council’s messages and intentions were clearly presented both internally and to 
the public.  The Chairman commented that a Task & Finish review of 
Communications was also being considered. 

• A point was made that it was unsustainable to expect continual savings to be 
made and expect services to improve. 

• The Cabinet Member (Health & Wellbeing) commented that with the changing 
demographics of the County and demand lead services, the area of People’s 
Services carried with it big budgetary risks, however, through greater efficiencies 
for example it also offered opportunities to contribute savings.  Work was already 



 

underway to redesign services, however, she warned that some services would 
be cut or reduced.  

• It was suggested that all Members needed to be fully appraised, and engaged in, 
shaping the Herefordshire 2020 Review and that an all Member seminar be 
scheduled as soon as possible. 

 
Resolved That: 

1. The draft report entitled ‘Rising to the Challenge & Root and Branch 
Programmes’ for presentation to Cabinet on 18 April 2013 be noted and it 
be recommended that Cabinet consider: 

a. That an all Member seminar be arranged as soon as possible to 
ensure that all Members are fully engaged in shaping the 
Herefordshire 2020 Review. 

b. That Council communications be revised and improved across the 
whole organisation to ensure that information concerning the Root 
and Branch Review/Herefordshire 2020 Review, both with the public 
and internally, is clearly understood. 

c. That more detail be included in the report concerning the lessons 
learned from the Rising to the Challenge Programme; 

d. That Cabinet give very careful consideration to how it sets any 
discretionary spend given the scale of further savings that the 
Council needs to make; and 

2. The Committee through its work programme agenda item give further 
consideration to how it wishes to be more involved in consideration of the 
Herefordshire 2020 Review and on the scope of a Council wide review of 
communications. 

 
64. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
A degree of criticism was expressed concerning the receipt of late reports as this did not 
provide Members with adequate time to analyse the report and prepare for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reported that following concerns about the Council’s Legal Service he, the 
Vice-Chairman and Cllr Brig P Jones CBE had met with the Corporate Statutory 
Services Manager.  Following discussions they were satisfied that the Service was now 
on a more business footing and measures were now in place to monitor budgets and 
legal cases. The Committee requested that a follow-up meeting be held in 3 months to 
ensure that progress was being made. 
 
Following the discussion under Minute 63 the Chairman will discuss with officers the 
feasibility/scoping of a Task & Finish review into Communications. 
 
The Chairman also reported that he and Councillor Swinford would be meeting with the 
Cultural Services Manager to discuss the feasibility/scoping of a possible Task & Finish 
review into aspects of Cultural Services. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.29 pm CHAIRMAN 


